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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERYV FINANCIAL, formerly *

US BANK, * No. 2002-
Plaintiff, *

VS. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband *
and wife, *

158 Bell Lane *
PO Box 196 *
Woodland, PA 16881-9347 *
Defendants *

NOTICE

YOU have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages,
you must take action within twenty (20) days after the Complaint and Note are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a Judgement
may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You maylose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholic, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 5982

Kaminsky, Thomas, Wharton & Lovette
Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire

360 Stonycreek Street

Johnstown, PA 15901



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERV FINANCIAL, formerly *

US BANK, * No. 2002-
Plaintiff, *
vs. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband *
and wife, *
158 Bell Lane *
PO Box 196 *
Woodland, PA 16881-9347 *
Defendants *

DEBT VALIDATION STATEMENT

YOU are being advised that under Section 1692g of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the
Pennsylvania Debt Collection Trade Practices Act of the following information, for your information and action.

1) Amount of Debt: $43,215.21

2) Creditor to whom debt is owed: AmeriServ Financial with its
principal place and office for business in the City of Johnstown, Cambria
County, State of Pennsylvania, with branch banks in several locations.

3) YOU are hereby notified that unless you act within thirty (30) days from
receipt of this Notice and dispute the debt's validity or any portion thereof,
it will be assumed that the debt is to be valid.

4) YOU are further notified that if you notify Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire
Attorney for AmeriServ Financial, within a thirty (30) day period that the debt or
any portion thereof is disputed, | will obtain verification of the debt or a copy
of a judgement against you, and | wilt mail a copy of such verification or judg-
ment to you, and, if appropriate all information that is attained in such investigation
will be used for the purpose of the collection of the debt.

5) YOU are additionally informed that | will provide to you with the original
creditor's name and address if different from the current creditor, provided
however that you respond within the thirty (30) day period in witting
requesting this information.

Kaminsky, Thomas, Wharton & Lovette
Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire

360 Stonycreek Street

Johnstown, PA 15901



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERV FINANCIAL, formerly
US BANK, No. 2002-
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION LAW

JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband
and wife,

158 Bell Lane

PO Box 196

Woodland, PA 16881-9347

WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
Defendants *

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, by its
attorneys, Kaminsky, Thomas, Wharton & Lovette, and files the following Complaint:

1. The Plaintiff is AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, a state bank organized
and operating under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, regulated by the
Federal Reserve and the Pennsylvania Department of Banking, with its principal place and
office for business in the City of Johnstown, Cambria County, State of Pennsylvania, with
branch banks in several locations.

2. The Defendants are William C. Albright and Janet M. Albright, who reside at 158
Bell Lane, PO Box 196, Woodland, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16881.

3. That in the course of Plaintiff's business of operating a loan department, the
Plaintiff loaned to the Defendants, upon the Defendants' order, credit under the terms of
a US Bank Pennsylvania Mobile Home Instaliment Sale Contract dated April 17, 2001, for

the financing of a 2000 Marlette mobile home serial number T000474AB. The Mobile



Home Installment Sale Contract was entered into between the Plaintiff, AmeriServ
Financial, formerly US Bank, and the Defendants, William C. Albright and Janet M.
Albright, as set forth in Plaintiff's Exhibit "1", which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

4. The wholesale value of the above described mobile home as collateral property
as of February, 2002 is $28,789.50.

5. The location of the above described mobile home collateral property is 158
Bell Lane, Woodland, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16881.

6. The balance owed to the Plaintiff under the terms of the above described US
Bank Mobile Home Installment Sale Contract is $43,215.21 plus interest and late charges.

7. Defendants, William C. Albright and Janet M. Albright, defaulted in October,
2001 on their payments under the terms and conditions of the US Bank Mobile Home
Installment Sale Contract entered into between the Plaintiff and Defendants.

8. The required thirty (30) day notice of intention to repossess has been sent
and served on the Defendants by Plaintiff on November 29, 2001. A copy of the thirty (30)
day notice is attached hereto and marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit "2" which is incorporated
herewith and made a part hereof.

9. Defendants have made no payment to Plaintiff since September, 2001, and
the Defendants are in default of the terms and conditions of the above agreement.

10.  The Plaintiff has made repeated demands upon the Defendants for the
payment of the above described amountin full, in accordance with US Bank Mobile Home

Installment Sale Contract and the Defendants have failed and refused to pay.



i 1. The Plaintiff has made repeated demands upon the Defendants to vacate the
premises in order to repossess the mobile home, and the defendants have refused and
failed to vacate the premises and to turn over the mobile home to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, brings this suit
against the Defendants, William C. Albright and Janet M. Albright for the sum of

$43,215.21.

Respectfully submitted,

Dt R Lt

Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA *
* §8:
COUNTY OF CAMBRIA *

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
Bruce A. Mabon, who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that he is the
Vice President/Collection Manager of AmeriServ Financial, and that the facts contained in
the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief.
AmeriServ Financial

By: IB/Lu.u Q. 97?0&1 JP

Bruce A. Mabon, VP’

Sworn and subscribe’d to

(o

before me this IOI day of

FRlvaanus, 2002.
(W)

oK Shcheeslin

Notary Public

Notarial Seal ]
Theresa K. Stachowski, Notary Public
Johnstown, Cambria County 004

My Commission Expires Sept. 27, 2l
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_ AMERISERV FINANCIAL
COLLECTIONS & ASSIGNED RISK
PO BOX 520
JOHNSTOWN PA 15907-0520
(814) 255-9675
1-800-301-7537 EXT 675

NOVEMBER 29,2001

ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM C 11731
ALBRIGHT, JANET M

158 BELL LN

PO BOX 196

WOODLAND PA 16881-9347

WRITTEN NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO ACCELERATE AND REPOSSESS

RE: Mobile Home Installment Sale Contract Dated: 04-17-01
Description of Mobile Home: 2000 MARLETTE T000474AB
Account Number: 62000004

" Dear WILLIAM C ALBRIGHT, JANET M ALBRIGHT

The contract described above and the debt secured thereby are in default by
reason of your failure to make the required installment payments when due.

As a result of this default, as outlined in the contract, the principal
amounts remaining to be paid on the obligation are hereby declared to be
immediately due and payable. Legal proceedings will be instituted against
you to recover the amounts due under this obligation. The holder intends
to repossess and sell the mobile home described above in payment or part
payment of such obligations. The acceleration of the amounts due and the
repossession to be instituted will take place upon expiration of thirty (30)
days from the date of this letter.

Before these events occur, however, you are hereby advised that you have a
right to cure this default in the following manner:

£l 9



1. At any time before the title to the mobile home is lawfully
transferred by the holder of the contract, which shall occur not
less than forty five (45) days after you or anyone in your behalf
may cure the default by tender or payment of the sum due as
described herein in cash, certified check, or cashier’s check made
payable to AmeriServ Financial and/or provide such other evidence of
performance of any other obligations to which a default has occurred,
together with such fees, costs, and penalties as have been incurred
or accrued. The foregoing right to cure may be exercised not more
than three (3) times in any calendar year.

2. The amount you are required to pay immediately by return mail is
$ 740.93, consisting of principal and interest payments, plus late
charges. (If these payments are not received within the next
five (5) days, you will be required to pay a total of $1107.73
by 12-29-01 to bring your account current and to avoid further
action at this time).

Your right to possession of the mobile home may be terminated by peaceful
repossession under applicable law, or by a court order delivering possession

to the holder of the above contract.

Upon sale of the mobile home following repossession, and transfer of title
to the purchaser, all of your ownership rights therein will be terminated.

If you cure the default as provided hereunder, and in accordance with law,
then you are thereby restored to the same position as if no default had
occured.

Your immediate attention to this matter is required.

Sincerely yours,

A Gt

Lois A. Pellas
Collections & Assigned Risk

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

MH30Day



. AMERISERV FINANCIAL
COLLECTIONS & ASSIGNED RISK
PO BOX 520

JOHNSTOWN PA 15907-0520

(814) 255-9675

1-800 301-7537 EXT. 675

January 2, 2002

WILLIAM C ALBRIGHT
JANET M ALBRIGHT

158 BELL LN

WOODLAND PA 16881-9347

Subject: Mobile Home Account: 62-000004

10 DAY NOTICE TO VACATE

You are hereby given notice that if you do not comply with the
conditions set forth below, you are to take (only) your possessions
and vacate the Mobile Home leaving all fixtures and equipment
belonging to AmeriServ Financial.

You must present to the Bank CASH, A MONEY ORDER OR A CASHIERS
CHECK for the total amount due of $1,115.06 to have your account
paid up to date no later than MONDAY, JANUARY 14, 2002, 2:00 PM.
If this is not done by this time, and you are not out of your home,
we will start forced eviction if necessary.

All legal fees, court costs, and any other expenses we incur to
repossess your home will be your responsibility as outlined in your
loan contract.

Sincerely yours,

AP ttna_

Lois A. Pellas
Collections & Assigned Risk

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MH3



AMERISERY FINANCIAL ) _ .
COLLECTIONS & ASSIGNED RISK

PO BOX 520

JOHNSTOWN PA 15907-0520

(814) 255-9675

1-800 301-7537 EXT. 675

January 17,200

WILLIAM C ALBRIGHT
JANET M ALBRIGHT

158 BELL LN

WOODLAND PA 16881-9347

RE: Account Number: 62-000004

Dear Mr.and Mrs.Albright:

This is to notify you that your above referenced account is still in default
status for failure to make the required installment payments plus late fee
charges.

On _November 29, 2001, the "Written Notice of Intention to Accelerate and
Repossess" was sent to you. Since you did not resolve (or pay) this default
within the 30 days allotted, on the 2nd of January, 2002, a "10 Day Notice to
Vacate" was sent to you.

Since you have not made any of the required payments of $ 366.80 per month
since September 26, 2001, your account is 82 days past due as of this date.

Be advised that this is your FINAL NOTICE! If we do not receive $§ 929.20
in the form of cash, money order, or cashier's check by January 24, 2001,
your account may be turned over to our attorney. The attorney will start
replevin action, which includes filing judgment at the county in which you
reside. The end result is a court order evicting you from said premises in
order for AmeriServ Financial to repossess your mobile home.

Once the account is turned over to our attorney all legal fees, courts costs,
and any incurred expenses must also be paid by you to stop the replevin action.

Your immediate attention to this matter is required!

;incerely yours,

Lois A. Pellas
Collections & Assigned Risk

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MH4
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LAW OFFICES

KAMINSKY, THOMAS, WHARTON
AND LOVETTE

360 STONYCREEK STREET

JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15901-1959

FILED

MAR 6 1 2602

WiHlam A Shaw

Prothonota,.y



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERYV FINANCIAL, formerly ¥
US BANK, * No. 2002- 24t ¢ D
Plaintiff, *
vs. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband * F‘I LE D
and wife, *
158 Bell Lane *
PO Box 196 ! MAR 0 1 2002
Woodland, PA 16881-9347 *
Defendants WI','“a",Q A. Sha
MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE rothonotary
1. Thatonthe 1 ﬁday of McM/Q\ , 2002, the Plaintiff, AmeriServ

Financial, formerly US Bank, filed a Complaintin Replevinto No: 2002 - 29¢ < D against
the above named Defendants. The Plaintiff above incorporated by reference all
paragraphs contained in the attached Complaint in Replevin.

2. Thatthe value of the described collateral property contained in the Complaint
in Replevin and the Plaintiff's interest therein will be adversely affected by the continued
possession and use of the collateral property by the Defendants named above.

3. That the Defendants named above continue to use the described collateral
property for their own use, thereby increasing the wear and tear on the described collateral
property.

4. The Plaintiff has made repeated demands upon the Defendants for the
payment of this account in full accordance with US Bank Mobile Home Installment Sale
Contract, orto have the Defendants return and permit repossession of the above described
collateral property, and the Defendants have failed to do either.

5. Thatthe Plaintiff has made repeated demands upon the Defendants to permit
repossession of the above described collateral property, and the Defendants have refused

to release the above described collateral property to the possession of the Plaintiff.



6. The Plaintiff avers that the action of the Defendants tend to show that the
Defendants will conceal, dispose and/or waste the described collateral property of the
Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, prays that your

Honorable Court grant this Motion of Issuance of Writ of Seizure, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P.
1075.1.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERYV FINANCIAL, formerly

US BANK, No. 2002- 2a¢ Cb

Plaintiff, *
vS. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband *
and wife, *
: FILED
Woodland, PA 16881-9347 * ’
Defendants * MAR B 1 2002

158 Bell Lane
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SEIZURE

Yz William A. Shaw
wprothonotary 0.
-

. , , , . LWITE o8
Please issue a Writ of Seizure in regard to the above captioned case. ™ _, S wemsF

Respectfully submitted,

N PA LB

Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERYV FINANCIAL, formerly *
US BANK, * No. 2002- 29t ¢c®
Plaintiff, *
vs. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband *
and wife, * Fl LE D
158 Bell Lane *
PO Box 196 *
Woodland, PA 16881-0347 * MAR 0 1 2002
Defendants * ﬁé
William A,
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY Protwono?;r?/w
TO: WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and JANET M. ALBRIGHT
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:
1. The Plaintiff in the above action has commenced an Action in Replevin, and

has filed a Motion for Seizure of the property described in the Complaint. A copy of the
Complaint and Motion are attached to this Notice;

2. There will be a hearing on this Motion on the /=  day of
Lﬂ%ﬂob , 2002 atthe Clearfield County Courthouse in Clearfield , Pennsylvania,
at /.29 amipm in Courtroom # /

3. You may appear in person or by a lawyer at the time and place set forth, in
order to protect your interest, and to file any objections orally or in writing setting forth your
reasons why the property should be seized.

4. Your failure to appear at this hearing may result in the seizure of the property
claimed by the Plaintiff before a final decision in this case.

D.-JRL A,

Daniel R. Lovette, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMERISERV FINANCIAL, formerly *
US BANK, * No. 2002- 24t <©
Plaintiff, *
VS. * CIVIL ACTION LAW
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and * COMPLAINT IN REPLEVI
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband * F, LED
and wife, * ™ B
158 Bell Lane *
PO Box 196 * MAR 0 1 2002
Woodland, PA 16881-9347 *
Defendants * “William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ORDER L Clax Vo Mhryy
AND NOW, this |  day of W\Gz/\oé\ , 2002, the Court upon

reviewing the Complaint, Affidavits, Replevin bond, and the Motion for Hearing on the Writ

of Seizure, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure sets a hearing on this
matter for the JA daymflG/\CvL—’ , 2002, in Courtroom # /__ Clearfield County
Courthouse, before Judge ﬂe@(/&y— at /30 1 M to determine the matters
raised in the motions.

The Writ of Seizure is hereby issued, upon filing of bond as required by applicable
Rules of Civil Procedure.

The Sheriff of Clearfield County is directed to obtain service of the Defendants
forthwith.

BY THE COURT:

W

NVl /f




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF _clearfield ’

Ameriserv Financial, formerly
US Bank

File No. 2002-296-CD
WRIT QF SEIZURE

VS

William C. Albright and Janet M.

Albright, husband and wife
158 Bell Lane

PO Box 196
Woodland, PA 16881-9347
TO THE SHERIFF OF _Clearfield COUNTY:

You are directed to seize the following property:

158 Bell Lane
PO Box 196
Woodland, PA 16881-9347

If the property is found in the possession of anyone not already a defendant,
you are directed to add him/her as a defendant, and notify him/her that he/she
has been added as a defendant and is required to defend the action.

DATE: March 1, 2002 <;—v£c£22z2f- _
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary

15t Monday in Jan. 2006 Deputy
REQUESTING PARTY: Clearfeld Co., Clparield, PA

Name:__Daniel R. Lovette
Address: 360 Stonycreek St.
Johnstown, PA 15901
Attorney for:__ Plaintiff
Telephone:_(814) 535-6756
Supreme Court ID No:_18140

by:

F-1F-1



Court of Common Pleas
of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank

COPY,.

\Dor-
pE e

60-% ;;\\’ A

February 19, 2002

FILED

MAR O 1 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

vs. William C. Albright and Janet M. Albright

No: 2002- 24t <bd

Dear Judge:

AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, does hereby pledge and post as Bond to
the Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas $57,600.00 of its assets. Pursuant to Pa.
R.C.P. 1075.3, AmeriServ Financial, formerly US Bank, does hereby acknowledge the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to be the Obligee of this Bond. Said Bond/Asset Pledge
is made in the above referenced Replevin case where AmeriServ Financial, formerly US
Bank, is the Plaintiff. This Bond/Asset Pledge is made in order that the Court will issue a
Writ of Seizure against certain property of the Defendants above referenced.

This Bond/Asset Pledge shall remain in force until the conclusion of this case or

further Order of Court.

Very trily yours,

AMERISERV FINANCIAL, formerly
US BANK

By:WAZA (./le L. Graham,

iefibperating Officer,
ecutive Vice President
ecretary

Bewo



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) Ss:
)

COUNTY OF CAMBRIA \

On this, the M ‘day of E&uww/, 2002, before me, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Jeryl L. Graham, wh(c} acknowledged herself to be the Chief
Operating Officer, Executive Vice President and Secretary of AMERISERV FINANCIAL,
formerly US Bank, a banking corporation, and that she, as such Chief Operating Officer,
Executive Vice President and Secretary being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing

instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the bank by herself.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.

%)\au?{. :%&adm&fi&&

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Therasa K. Stachowski, Natary Public
Johnstown, Cambria County
My Commission Expires Sept. 27, 2004
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»—— AMERISERY
hcn’Sm Financial, Inc, subsidiaries are dedicoted 1o mogting customers’ finoncial needs with comvenience.
kmﬁ«vﬁmxiul,lm ' AmerServ Financial W AmeriSery Trust and Finoacial Services
K. AmesiServ Financial Services W AmerlServ Associstes  H AmeriServ Morigoge Comgany _
. AmerSery Life Insurance Compony ¢ Red Eogle Associates *SmdudMongngeCnrpmﬁonofGeotgil
: 25 Mount Nitony Mortgage
For Information Contact: Jeffrey A. Stopko January 23, 2002
Senior Vice President &
Chief Financial Officer

(814)-533-5310
ASRY ANNOUNCES INCREASED FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2001 EARNINGS

JOHNSTOWN, PA —AmeriServ Financial, Inc. (NASDAQ: ASRYV) today reported fourth quarter 2001 net
income of $401,000 or $0.03 per share on a diluted basis, This represents significant improvement over the loss
0f $1,958,000 or (0.15) per diluted share reported in the fourth quarter of 2000. For the full year 2001, ASRV
carned $1,975,000 or $0.15 per diluted share. This 2001 net income also compares favorably to both the full
year 2000 net income of $1,716,000 or 0.13 per diluted share and the pro forma 2000 earnings of $266,000 or
30.02 per diluted share. The following table highlights the Company’s financial performance for both the
fourth quarter and years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000: ,

4th Qtr 2001 | 4th Qtr 2000 Full Year Full Year Full Year
Ended Ended Ended
Dec. 31,2001 | Dec. 31, 2000 Dec. 31, 2000
Pro Forma *

Net income $401,000 | ($1,958,000) $1,975,000 $266,000 $1,716,000
0ss)

Diluted

earnings per

share (loss) 0.03 (0.15) 0.15 0.02 0.13

Cash net

mcome 1,020,000 [ (1,381,000) 4,440,000 2,589,000 4,116,000
0ss)** '

Cash dijluted

earnings per

share (loss) 0.07 (0.10) 0.33 0.19 0.31

*K

* Pro forma results exclude Three Rivers Bank whose earnings were reflected in the actual results for the first quarter of 2000,

Three Rivers Bank was spun-off from the Company on April 1, 2000.

i Cash performance results exclude amortization related
effects. While mortgage servicing impairment charges are no

cxcluded from cash performance.

-~

(Page 1 of 8)

te goodwill and core deposit intangibles net of applicable income tax
n-cash at the time of recognition, they are by industry definition not
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. Highlights for the fourth quarter 2001 included:;

The Company’s deposits totaled $676 million at the end of 2001, which represented an increase of $17
million or 2.6% when compared to the end of 2000. This solid growth in deposits occurred even after the sale of
approximately $15 million of deposits associated with the Company’s Coalport Branch in the third quarter of 2001.
Factors contributing to the growth included $11 million of deposits from the Company’s two new union niche
offices, $4 million from the full service community office opened in State College, the acquisition of $6 million of
escrow deposits from its mortgage banking operation, and increased market share within the Company’s core
Cambria County market. Loans outstanding totaled $599 million at December 31 » 2001, which also represented an
increase of $9 million or 1.6% from year-end 2000. The Company enters 2002 with positive loan momentum as
total loans grew by a more meaningful $29 million or 5.0% during the second half of 2001,

The Company’s net interest margin averaged 2.49% in the fourth quarter of 2001 which was 3 basis points
lower than the prior year fourth quarter. However, when compared to the third quarter of 2001, the Company
experienced net interest margin expansion of 14 basis points. The late October maturity of a $100 million interest
rate swap that had fixed the cost of certain borrowings at 6.42% was a key factor responsible for the net interest
margin improvement and increased net interest income. This cost of funds benefit more than offset reduced eamning
asset yields resulting from the lower interest rate environment and accelerated mortgape related asset prepayments.
Looking into 2002, the Company expects to get further significant cost of funds relief in April 2002 when an $80
million interest rate swap that has fixed the cost of certain borrowings at 6.92% will mature. Assuming a minimum
300 basis point reduction in cost due to the expiration of this interest rate swap, the Company will realize a $2.4
million interest expense reduction over a twelve-month period. The previously mentioned deposit and loan growth
also favorably impacted the fourth quarter net interest margin.

The Company’s total non-interest income in the fourth quarter of 2001 increased by $808,000 or 20.4% from
the fourth quarter of 2000 due primarily to investment security gains. The Company realized $1.1 million of
security gains by taking advantage of the lower interest rate environment to reposition and reduce the size of its
investment security portfolio during the fourth quarter of 2001. The Company also benefited from a $244,000
increase in deposit service charges due to the implementation of a first in the market overdraft privilege program.
The revenue contribution from our financial services unit increased by $70,000 in the fourth quarter of 2001 as a
result of increased annuity sales. This improvement reflects better synergies between the Company’s retail branch -
network and financial services division and resulted in the first full quarter of profitability for the financial services
unit. These positive items were partially offset by 2 $141,000 decrease in gains on loan sales due to the Company’s
exit from the wholesale mortgage production business in early 2001. Net mortgage servicing fees declined by
$122,000 due to increased amortization expense on mortgage servicing rights resulting from accelerated prepayment
speeds in 2001. These heightened mortgage prepayment speeds also contributed to a lower than expected $366,000
non-cash impairment charge recognized on the mortgage servicing rights in the fourth quarter of 2001.

The Company’s total non-interest expense in the fourth quarter of 2001 decreased by $1.8 millionor 13.8%
from the fourth quarter of 2000. The largest factor responsible for the decline was the non-recurrence ofa$l.5
mllion charge to exit the wholesale mortgage production business that was incurred in the fourth quarter of 2000.
Excluding this charge, total non-interest expense between periods decreased by $253,000 or 2.3% with several
expense categories such as equipment expense and other expense demonstrating declines between years. '

(Page 2 of 8) '
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* The Company built its loan loss reserve during the fourth quarter of 2001 as the loan loss provision totaled
$390,000 or 0.27% of total loans compared to net charge-offs of $251,000 or 0.17% of total loans. Both of these
numbers are sharply lower than the fourth quarter 2000 when the provision totaled $1.4 million or 0.96% of total
loans and net charge-offs amounted to $846,000 or 0.57% of total loans. The fourth quarter 2000 numbers were
negatively impacted by a problem commercial trucking lease that the Company worked out of earlier in 2001. The
Company’s level of non-performing assets totaled $10.0 million or 1.67% of total loans at December 31, 2001
compared to $6.0 million or 1.0% of total loans at year-end 2000. The $4 million increase 1s due to a combination
of higher non-accrual commercial and residential mortgage loans due to the weaker economic conditions in the
fourth quarter of 2001. Of the Company’s total non-performing assets, $6.1 million are in the commercial loan
portfolio with the remaining $3.9 million related to residential mortgage loans. The Company will provide a
detailed update on its asset quality in the webcast conference call scheduled for this afternoon at 2:00 PM EST. (See
log-in instructions later in this release.)

As ASRY begins 2002, it remains committed to its previously announced earnings range of $0.36 to $0.38
for net income per share and its range of $0.45 to $0.47 for cash net income per share for the year 2002. The
Company also intends to maintain its annual common stock cash dividend at the current $0.36 per share. Based
upon a current share price of $4.50, this represents a strong 8% yield. At December 31,2001, ASRV had total assets
of $1.2 billion and shareholders’ equity of $79 million or $5.83 per share.

Orlando Hanselman, Chairman, President and CEO, Jeryl Graham, Executive Vice President and COO, and
Jeffrey Stopko, Senior Vice President and CFO will host a conference call that will be webcast live over the Internet
on January 23, 2002 at 2:00 PM EST. The purpase of the call will be to review the fourth quarter camings release in
more detail and to discuss the outlook for the Company in 2002. To listen live over the Internet to the webcast
simply log on to http://www.videonewswire.com/ameri serv/012302 or to participate in the
conference call dial 800-711-5301 and use password AMERISERV.

AmeriServ Financial, Inc., a financial holding company (pursuant to the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act), is the
parent of AmeriServ Financial and AmeriServ Trust and Financial Services Company in Johnstown; Standard
Mortgage Corporation in Atlanta, Georgia; AmeriServ Associates of State College; and AmeriServ Life Insurance
Company in Arizona. The Company's AmeriServ Financial subsidiary also has retail mortgage operations based in
Greensburg, State College, and Altoona. The AmeriServ Financial customer reach is extensive beyond its primary
dominant market of Cambria and Somerset Counties. - Standard Mortgage Company has a mortgage servicing
operation based in Atlanta, Georgia. AmeriServ Associates, the consulting subsidiary, has clients in the financial
services industry that are located in Pennsylvania, Ohio and Michigan. AmeriServ Trust and Financial Services, with
$1.2 billion of client assets under management, has union investor clients in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Michigan, West
Virginia and Indiana. '

This news release may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including the

risks detailed in the Company’s Annual Report and Form 10-K to the Securities and Exchange Commission as
defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1935. Actual results may differ materially.

(Page 3 of 8)
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12188
AMERISERV FINANCIAL 02-296-CD

VS.
ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM C. & JANET M.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN; MOTION/ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE;NOTICE & ORDER

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 8, 2002 AT 9:40 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN;NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY; ORDER; MOTION
FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE ON WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, 158 BELL LANE, PO BOX 196,WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN;NOTICE OF HEARING FOR
SEIZURE OF PROPERTY;ORDER;MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE AND
MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF. Served by: COUDRIET/RYEN.

NOW MARCH 8, 2002 AT 9:40 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN;NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY;ORDER;MOTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE ON JANET M. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, 158 BELL LANE, PO BOX 196, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JANET M. ALBRIGHT A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN;NOTICE OF HEARING FOR
SEIZURE OF PROPERTY;ORDER;MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SEIZURE AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENT THEREOF. Served by: COUDRIET/RYEN

Return Costs

Cost Description

27.59 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. F I E D
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. L

MAR © 8 2002
g)300
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
An o fjyysh.
&A

WILLIAM A, SHAW Chester A. Hawlkins
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff
Ist Manday in Jan. 2008
C=arfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 1 of 1
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss:
COUNTY OF _Clearfield

i A -

Ameriserv Financial, formerly .
US Bank *

File No. __2002-296-CD
WRIT OF SEIZURE

VS

William C. Albright and Janet M.

Albright, husband and wife
158 Bell Lane

e o4 o¢ o oo

PO Box 196
Woodland, PA 16881-9347
TO THE SHERIFF OF __Clearfield COUNTY:

You are directed to seize the following property:

158 Bell Lane
PO Box 196
Woodland, PA 16881-9347

If the property is found in the possession of anyone not already a defendant,
you are directed to add him/her as a defendant, and notify him/her that he/she
has been added as a defendant and is required to defend the action.

/ 21

DATE:March 1, 2002

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

by WILLIAM A. SHAW
@ Prothonotary Deputy
E

My Commission Expires

REQUESTING PARTY: 151 Monday in Jan. 2006
@m\g, Daniel R. Lovette Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA -
Qiij)xAddress: 360 Stonycreek St. ' {200
Johnstown, PA 15901 RECEIVED MéR}%{W\Z ve
. L. ="
Attorney for:__Plaintiff e dCins _
Telephone:_(814) 535-6756 \\&)\Pﬂo@ﬁ&;ﬂﬁm\&lﬁr

Supreme Court ID No:_18140

F-1F-1



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12205
"AMERISERV FINANCIAL, FORMERLY US BANK 02-296-CD

VS.
ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM C.

WRIT OF SEIZURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MARCH 8, 2002, AT 9:40 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF SEIZURE ON
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE,

158 BELL LANE, PO BOX 196, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT,
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF SEIZURE AND
MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, MARCH 8, 2002, AT 9:40 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF SEIZURE ON
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE,

158 BELL LANE, PO BOX 196, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO JANET M. ALBRIGHT, DEFENDANT,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF SEIZURE AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, MARCH 8, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS BEING SERVED, PAID COSTS FROM
ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $35.25
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page | of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12205
AMERISERV FINANCIAL, FORMERLY US BANK 02-296-CD
L] «
VS.

ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM C:

WRIT OF SEIZURE
‘ SHERIFF RETURNS
‘ Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

! &% '
WILLIAM A, SHAW Chosi \\\H“" DX W,y
Prothonotary ester A. Hawkins ‘
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Cloarfield, PA

FILED

MAR 0 § 2062

0|3
William A. Shaw
Prothenetary

Page 2 of 2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

AMERISERYV FINANCIAL, formerly
US BANK

-vs- No. 2002-296-CD
WILLIAM C. ALBRIGHT and
JANET M. ALBRIGHT, husband and wife, :
158 Bell Lane, P.O. Box 196, :
Woodland, PA 16881-9347

ORDER

NOW, this 12" day of March, 2002, upon agreement of the parties, it is hereby
decreed that the Defendants, William C. Albright and Janet M. Albright, were properly served
with the Notice of Hearing for Seizure of Property, Writ of Seizure, Motion for Issuance of
Writ of Seizure, and Complaint in Replevin, under the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.
The Court finds that the hearing scheduled was within 72 hours of service and the Defendants
received notice of said hearing not less than 24 hours before the hearing, as prescribed by the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. The Court finds that the Complaint, Affidavits, and
Motion for Issuance of Writ of Seizure of the Plaintiff has established the validity of its claim
to possession of the property. The Court finds that the 2000 Marlette mobile home serial
number TO00474AB, is hereby declared to be the property of the Plaintiff, AmeriServ

Financial, formerly US Bank, as of Tuesday, March 12, 2002, and the Defendants are directed

to turn over possession of the said property to the Plaintiff subject to the Defendants right to

FILED
MAR 12 2002

William A. Shaw
?rothonotarv




FILED

MAR 12 2002
OfS .2 pom
Bt 2 Shaw' -
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WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY
and CLERK of COURTS
P.0. BOX 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

& — . w— —

KUant
LA _ou\C Qe
\S SN o
L° o™t
EXAR

Daniel R. Lovette Esquire <0 ¢ Q/O/
3rd Floor \
Central F 4 £ USUCCOUAIE, 2 o
Johnsto C £ N SUCH NUMBER/ STREET

S @ NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
= UNABLE TO FORWARD

x&&wwmg‘w __::.::T.T::.:.:::.L_—:_._____:_.,”::._...:”_.:

Haoa

N

RETURN TO SENDER




WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY
and CLERK of COURTS
P.0. BOX 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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